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APPROVEE 
%I fie Board of Directors of 

We Metropolitan Water Districf 
Rf Southern California 

at its meeting held 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Board of Directors (Engineering and Operations Committee--Action) 
(Finance and Insurance Committee--Action) 

General Manager 

Appropriation No. 700 for $454,500 to Purchase Communications Equipment for the Robert A. 
Skinner and Henry J. Mills Filtration Plants 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that your Board authorize Appropriation No. 700 in the amount of $454,500 from the Pay- 
As-You-Go Fund to have all work performed, other than contracts in the amount of $250,000 or more, to finance all 
estimated costs for design, purchase of equipment, and installation of replacement telephone systems at the Lake Skinner 
and Mills filtration plants. 

APPROVALOFREQUEST 

John R. Wodraska 
General Manager 

Submitted by: 

Concur: 

General l&r&er 
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CAPIT~LF~NDINGREQ~EST 

PROJECTNAME: ROLM TELEPHONESYSTEMPHASEOUT 

APPROPRIATIONNO.: 1 700 (F~NDINGREQ~ESTNO.: 11 1 AMOUNT: ]$454,500 
SOlJRCEOFFuNDS: 1 PAY-AS-YOUX33FUND 

BUDGET: No q YES a @ $ 4go,ooo cApTTAz,PROGRAM PAGENO.REFERENCE: 

5-0311-42 PAGE~O 94/95BuDG~~ 

PR~JECTJUSTIFICATIONANDTYPE:(CHECK ALLAPPLICABLE) 

q MEETWATERDEMANDS 

q MANDATEDBYLAW 

q ASSETPROTECTIONhUSKMGT. 

cl COSTAVOIDANCE 

0 OTHER 

q NEWFACILlTY q REPLACEMENT 

a IMPROVEMENT &!I EXPANSION 

PROJECTDESCRWION (INCLUDE CLASSIFICATION ANDPURPOSE): FOUR-YEAR PROGRAMATANESTIMATEDCOSTOF 

$2.0 MILLION. tiTIALLY,REPLACE THE SKINNER AND MILLS ROLM TELEPHONESYSTEMSWITHNEW,DIGITALSYSTEMSTOACCOMMODATE 

THEFACILITIESGRO~THPLANS.F~EPAREANE~TENSI~EREQ~ESTFOR BID (RFB) FOR~REPLACEMENTSYSTEMSTHATWILLBEUSEDFOR 
FUT~REREPLACEMENISASWELL. DEVELOPAPROIECTPLANTOENCOMPASSTHERE MAININGFACILITIESWHICHWILLBEUPGRADEDATTHE 

RATEOFTWOPERYEAR. 
CLASS: THREE -PROIECTNOTDIRECTLYRELATEDTOTHEDELIVERYOFWATER. (SEEA-JX-ACHMENT) 

BENEFIT(NARRATIVEFORDIRECTANDOTHERBENEFITS~: THELAKE SKINNER SYSTEMHASREACHEDCAPACITYON 
DIGITALTELEPHONEPORTS.EXPANSIONOFTHEEXISTINGSU~ITCHWOULDREQUIREADDINGATHIRDCABINETTOTHESYSTEMTOHOUSE 

ADDITIONALCARDSANDOTHERCOMPONENTS. THE FOOTPRINTFORTHISCABINETANDANCILLARYEQLJIPMENT~SSUCHTHATExTENSIVE 
CONSTRUCTIONOFTHETELEPHONEROOMWOULDBEREQLEREDTOACCOMMODATEIT. FURTHER,THELAKESKINNER SWITCHWILLPROVIDE 

TELEPH~NESER~ICEFOR~DO~~~~V~LEYRESERVO~PRO~CT;~SSER~ICEC~OTBEPR~~IDEDBY~EXIST~G CBXII~~OO. 
~PLACE~~WITHTHELATESTTECHNOLOGYISTHEBESTSOL~IONFORADDITIONAI,CAPACITY. 

T~~LSSYSTEMIS~PROPOSEDSITEFORASECONDARYHUBFOR~TROPOLITAN'STELEPHONESYSTEMANDWILLPROVIDESERVICE 
TOTHE EASTERNBRANCH FIELDFACILITIES,ASWELLAS AGGREGATELONGDISTANCECALLSOVERATELEPHONECOMMONCARRIER. AGAIN, 
THECURRENTLYINSTALLED CBXIIARCHITECTURE IX3ESNOTSLJPpoRTTHESOFI'WAREORHARDWAREFORTHISTYPEOFSWITCHINGAR- 

RANGEMENT. 
EXCEPTFOR~LS,WHICHWAS~\JSTALLEDIN~~~~,THETELEPHONESYSTEMSATEACHDISTRICTFAC~ITYWEREINSTALLEDIN~~~~- 

1984. THE SYSTEMSWERECONFIGUREDTOACCOMMODATEANESTIMATEDFIVEYEARGROWTHINPORTCAPACITY,WITHALIFESPANOFSEVEN 
yEARS.h1989,ROLM STOPPEDMANIIFACTIJRING CBXIICOMPONE~TS. wIELEREFuRBISHEDPARTSFROMAFTER-MARKETVENDORSHAVE 

BEENREADILYAVAILABLE,TELECOMMUNI CATIONSSERVICESANTICIPATESIHISSUPPLYOFPARTSWILLDIMINISHASTHE CBXII PRODUCTLINE 
CONTINUESTOAGEANDDETERIORATE.ACAPITAZ,PROJECTWASESTABLISHEDTOBEGINTHEPROCESSOFPHASMGOUT,THROUGHCOMPETITIVE 

BID,THEAGINGTELECO~CATIONSSYSTEMSINSTALLEDAT~TROPOLITAN'SFIELDFAC~ITIES,BEGINNINGWITHSKWNERAND~LS. 

PROJECTPLAN: 
PHASE COST 1995 1 1996 

PRE.DESIGN $20,000 O%COMPLETE; $0 SPENT 

FINALDESIGN $ 8,000 O%COMPLETE;%O SPENT 

CONT. ADMIN. $ 8,000 O%COMPLETE;%O SPENT 

CONTRACT $414,000 O%COMPLETE;$O SPENT 
CONTINGENCY $ 4,500 

TOTAL $454,500 1 O%COMPLETE; $0 SPENT 
*NOTE: 
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ALTERNATMCSTOPROPOSEDAC~ON:DEFERRINGTHE PHASE~UTOFTHEAGINGTELEPHONESYSTEMSIMPACTSOURABILITYTOBRING 
THECHEMICAL UNLOADINGFACILITY ANDD~MENIGONIVALLEYF&SERVOIRPROIE~TONLINE~DHTHEDISTRICTNET~ORK.THESYSTEMS 
WILLREQUIREREPLACEMIXTSASTHEYCONTINUE TO AGE; ROLM HAS CEASED MAIWFACTuRING PARTS. BY PHASING THE SYSTEMS OUT, TWO 

PERFISCALYEAR,WEAREAE%LETOTAKEADVANTAGEOFVOLUMEPRICII'IGAND- THEIMFACTOFPURCHASINGNINESYSTEMSINONE 
FISCALYEAR.PERTHEPROIECTPLAN,THELASTSYSTEMSTOBEREPLACED-DIEMERAM>JENSENWILLBEFOURTEENYEARSOLDATTHETIME 
OFPHASEXXJT. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS:BECAIJSE OURNETWORKCURRENTLY CONSISTSOF ROLM TELEPHONESYSTEMS ONLY,THEDIS~ICT ISRE- 
STRICTEDTOASINGLEVEMX~RSOURCEFORPARTSANDSO~~UPGRADES.BYSOLICITINGBIDDERSTHROUGHTHE~PRR~~ESS, 
TELECOMMCJNICATIONSSERVICESHOPESTODIVERSIFYTHEPRODUCTSWE USEFORVOICECOMMUNICATIONSANDTAREADVAWAGEOF 
MULTE'LEVENDORPRICING. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (NEW PROJECTS ONLY) 

EVALUATIONPERIOD: 7 YEARS 

A. PROJECTEDCOSTS (CAPITAL ANDO&M): 

YEAR1 YEAR2 YEAR 3 OUTYEARS TOTAL 
LABOR/ADDITIVES $36,000 $36,000 $54,000 $36,000 $162,000 
PROFESSIONALSERVICES 414,000 414,000 484,500 414,000 $1,726,500 
OTHER 4,500 4,500 6,750 4,500 $20,250 

TOTAL $454,500 $454,500 $545,250 $454,500 $1,908,750 

NOTE: CONTINGENCIESOF $50,000 NOTINCLUDED 

B. PROJECTEDSAVINGS: 
YEAR 1 YEAR2 YEAR 3 OUTYEARS TOTAL 

LABOR/ADDITIVES $ $ $ $ $ 
PROFESSIONALSERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 

TOTAL $ $ $ $ $ 

C.DIFFERENCE (D-A) $ $ $ $ $ 

D. CUMULATIVEDIFFERENCE $ $ $ $ $ 

If 
PLAYBACK PERIOD: ESTTMATEDLIFEOFPROJECT:FOUR (4) YEARS 

ASSUMPTIONS: 



Attachment 

APPROPRIATION NO. 700 FOR $454,500 
TO PURCHASE COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 

FOR THE ROBERT A. SKINNER AND HENRY J. MILLS 
FILTRATION PLANTS 

Project Scope 

Information regarding expansion plans, capital projects and requested or required capacity 
information was researched with various field personnel, including Field Office Administrators, 
Electronic Technicians and Area Superintendents. 

1995 The Lake Skinner ROLM CBXII 8000 telephone system was installed in 1984, 
and Mills in 1989. The systems were configured to accommodate an estimated 
five year growth in capacity, with an estimated life span of seven years. Both 
systems have been reconfigured several times to increase capacity and add 
software functionality. The central processing unit (CPU) has remained 
unchanged from the original design as ROLM has not supported architecture 
upgrades in the CBXII product line. In 1989, ROLM stopped manufacturing 
CBXII components, in deference to their newer, state-of-the-art products. 
Refurbished parts from after-market vendors have been readily available, and 
Metropolitan has taken advantage of this to keep its CBXII systems 
operational. It is estimated this supply of parts will continue to decrease as the 
CBXII product line continues to age and deteriorate. 

The Lake Skinner system has reached capacity on digital telephone ports. 
Future growth requires adding a third cabinet to the system to house additional 
cards and other components. The footprint for this cabinet and ancillary 
equipment is such that extensive reconstruction of the telephone room would 
be required to accommodate it. Further, the Lake Skinner site is positioned to 
become the “master switch” of a multi-node system, with the Domenigoni 
Reservoir attaching to it as a remote unit or “slave”; a function not supported 
by the CBXII architecture. 

The Mills system is the proposed site for a secondary hub for Metropolitan’s 
switching matrix. It will carry on-net and off-net traffic for the eastern branch 
field facilities, as well as aggregate long distance calls over a telephone 
common carrier. Again, the CBXII architecture does not accommodate the 
software or hardware for this type of switching arrangement. 



1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

Lake Mathews supports telecommunications at the Chemical Unloading 
Facility (C.U.F.) by supplying dial tone through off-premise stations. These 
are analog lines that are shared among the stat-fat C.U.F. They do not have 
button access to ROLM features or visual indication of PhoneMail messages. 
The R.F.P. for Lake Mathews will specify a “remote shelf’ feature for C.U.F. 
Lake Mathews has reached capacity on digital voice-only ports, and can add 
only 16 ports before reaching capacity on analog ports. In its current 
configuration, the telephone system will not support Direct-Inward-Dialing. 

Iron Mountain’s switchroom is located away from the main facility, in a metal 
stand-alone room. The cable connecting the two sites is filled to capacity, and 
will not support additional telephone service at the Iron Mountain compound. 
A capital project to relocate the switchroom to the main facility and add cable 
to the new plant is planned for this fiscal year. Moving the aging CBX is risky, 
and would require significant downtime. Installing a new system in the new 
switchroom while supporting the existing requirements with the old CBX 
would benefit Iron Mountain by providing a smooth transition, time to train on 
new features, and fallback during the cutover. 

The remaining desert facilities, Gene Cam p, Eagle Mountain and Hinds will all 
be over twelve years old by this fiscal year. By requesting proposzfo; all 
three sites at the same time, Communications hopes to benefit from economies 
of scale, and locate a single vendor who can easily provide first year 
maintenance at these remote locations. 

Both Diemer and Jensen were reconfigured during the 1993 - 1994 fiscal year 
. to increase capacity. Capital projects to enlarge the plants do not require a 

significant increase in digital or analog ports. However, by 1996 both systems 
will be thirteen years old, and Communications predicts a shortage of CBX 
8000 parts and diminished vendor support by then. 

Replacing the system at Cal. Plaza will be part of the Headquarter’s relocation 
capitol project . The CBX 9751 at Wevmouth/LaVerne, installed in 1989, 
should be reviewed at this time for possible replacement to newer technology. 
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YEAR LOCATION I I EXISTING REQUIRED 
CAPACITY CAPACITY 

I 1995 I Mills 232 
1995 Skinner 368 460 
1996 Iron 228 285 
1996 Mathews 240 300 
1997 Eagle 308 385 

I 1997 I Gene CamD I 
I 1997 I Hinds 

1998 Diemer 516 516 
1998 Jensen 676 676 


